litigation and resolution of the Actions and their expenses and costs incurred in connection with 

the Actions, which shall be paid from the Gross Settlement Amount. Class Counsel will request 

attorneys’ fees not to exceed One-Third (1/3) of the Gross Settlement Amount, i.e., One Hundred 

Thirty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($133,333.00), as well as the 

reimbursement of costs and expenses associated with the litigation and settlement of the Actions, 

not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00), subject to the Court’s approval. Defendant 

has agreed not to oppose Class Counsel’s request for fees and reimbursement of costs and expenses

[...]

distributing the Gross Settlement Amount, providing necessary reports and declarations, and other 

duties and responsibilities set forth herein to process this Settlement, and as requested by the 

Parties. Settlement Administration Costs shall not exceed Six Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety 

Dollars ($6,990.00). To the extent that Settlement Administration Costs are ultimately less than 

Six Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars ($6,990.00), the remainder shall become part of the 

Net Settlement Amount. 

36. “Workweek” shall mean any calendar week (i.e., a week beginning on Sunday and 

ending on Saturday) in which a Class Member worked at least 1 day.  

TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

37. Filing of Amended Complaint:

[...]

business days of the funding of the Gross Settlement Amount, the Settlement Administrator will 

issue the Individual Settlement Payments. 

42. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs: Defendant agree not to oppose any application or 

motion by Class Counsel for attorneys’ fees of not more than One Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand 

Three Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($133,333.00) plus the reimbursement of costs and expenses 

associated with the litigation and settlement of the Actions, in an amount not to exceed Thirty 

Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00), both of which will be paid from the Gross Settlement Amount. 

The Settlement is not conditioned upon the Court’s approval of Class Counsel’s request for

[...]

The Settlement Administrator will be paid for the 

reasonable costs of administration of the Settlement and distribution of payments from the Gross 

Settlement Amount as further set forth in this Agreement. Settlement Administration Costs shall 

not exceed Six Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars ($6,990.00).  

45. PAGA Payment: Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) shall be allocated from the 

Gross Settlement Amount for settlement of claims for civil penalties under the PAGA. The 

Settlement Administrator shall pay sixty-five percent (65%) of the PAGA Payment, or Twenty-

Six Thousand Dollars ($26,000.00), to the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency 

(“LWDA”). The remaining thirty-five percent (35%), or Fourteen Thousand Dollars ($14,000.00), 

will be distributed to PAGA Members on a pro rata basis based on the total number of Pay Periods 

worked by each PAGA Member during the PAGA Period. PAGA Members shall receive their 

portion of the PAGA Payment regardless of their decision to opt-out of the class settlement.